(¹) The amount of current contributions of both retirees and medical costs used in the actuarial valuation, in monthly amounts per health care
provider, may vary between R$216,09 and R$11,497.27 (absolute value).

Biometric and demographic assumptions
 31/12/2021

Employee turnover 14.10%
Mortality table AT-2000
Disability table Álvaro Vindas
Retirement age 100% at 62
Employees who opt to keep the health plan after retirement and termination 23%
Family composition before retirement:

Probability of marriage 80% of the participants
Age difference for active participants Man 3 years older than the woman

Family composition before retirement Composition of the family group

Sensitivity analysis
The present value of future liabilities may change depending on market conditions and actuarial
assumptions. Changes on a relevant actuarial assumption, keeping the other assumptions constant,
would have affected the defined benefit obligation as shown below:

Wilson Sons Holdings Brasil S.A.

Notes to the parent company and consolidated interim financial information
30 June 2022
(All amounts in thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

59

 Parent Company Consolidated
 31/12/2021 31/12/2021

CiPBO(*) - discount rate + 0.5%  (65)  (1,181)
CiPBO(*) - discount rate - 0.5%  74   1,356
CiPBO(*) - Health Care Cost Trend Rate + 0.5%  76   1,392
CiPBO(*) - Health Care Cost Trend Rate - 0.5%  (65)  (1,204)
CiPBO(*) - Aging factor + 0.5%  54   907
CiPBO(*) - Aging factor - 0.5%  (54)  (907)
 (*) CiPBO means Change in Projected Benefit Obligation.

There were no significant changes in the biometric and demographic assumptions between 31
December 2021 and 30 June 2022. The plan’s actuarial obligations will be updated on the base date
31 December 2022 and disclosed in the annual financial statements referring to this base date.

28. Information by Segment

Reportable segments
For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into six reportable segments: towage and
agency services, container terminals, offshore support bases, offshore support vessels, logistics and